EAST LYME BOARD OF SELECTMEN
REGULAR MEETING OF APRIL 6, 2022
MINUTES

PRESENT: Kevin Seery, Rose Ann Hardy, Dan Cunningham, Bill Weber and Anne
Santoro

EXCUSED: Ann Cicchiello

ALSO PRESENT: Finance Director Anna Johnson

Mr. Seery called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. and Mr. Schulz led the Pledge of
Allegiance.

1b. Additional Agenda & Consent Items
There were none.

1c. Delegations

Mr. Mike Schulz, 14 Lovers Lane, East Lyme, commented on the 2022-2023
proposed budget. He feels that the proposed increase is too much for the current
economy. He hopes that all taxpayers go out and vote on this year’s budget.
Regarding the request for ARP funding for the water tower, Mr. Seery referred Mr.
Schulz to the Utility Engineer to discuss his concerns.

1d. Approval of Minutes

DISCUSSION: Ms. Santoro stated that on page three, first paragraph, first sentence,
second clause should read: “but that perhaps quite a few of them received funding
from earlier programs such as the Cares Act and they did not feel as though they
were eligible to receive more money . . “. On page three, third paragraph, first
sentence, delete “been” before the word “connected”. On page three third
paragraph, second sentence should read: “"Our town attorneys are reviewing East
Windsor’s follow-up documents and will report back to us as to if we can utilize these
documents for our Town.”. Motion 13, replace “William Weber” with "Rose Ann
Hardy” after the word appoint. The motion was made that Anne Santoro and Rose
Ann Hardy are directed to meet with the unaffiliated group to discuss that group’s
salary and benefits.

MOTION (1)

Ms. Santoro MOVED to approve the Regular Meeting Minutes of March 16, 2022, as
amended.

Seconded by Ms. Hardy. Motion passed 5-0.

le. Consent Calendar

MOTION (2)

Ms. Santoro MOVED to approve the consent calendar for the regular meeting of April
6, 2022, in the amount of $30,352.62

Seconded by Mr. Cunningham. Motion passed 5-0.

2a. Special Appropriation - FEMA Boardwalk Repairs
This item is tabled to the next meeting.

FILED Board of Selectmen
Regular Meeting of April 6, 2022

AOC 13 2009 AT2:00AMEW) 1 of 5
(oMo

EAST LYME TOWN CLERK




2b. Pension Obligation - J. Porter

MOTION (3)

Ms. Santoro MOVED that WHEREAS, Justin Porter was hired on January 1, 2016 as a
Department of Public Works employee. Department of Public Works employees are
represented by UPSEU. As an UPSEU represented Department of Public Works
employee, Mr. Porter was eligible for the Town’s Defined Benefit Pension

Plan. Vesting in the Town’s Defined Benefit Pension Plan occurs upon ten years of
employment with the Town as a member of the UPSEU bargaining unit.

WHEREAS, effective on August 16, 2021, Mr. Porter was promoted to Highway
Superintendent. The Highway Superintendent position is a non-union position. As a
non-union employee, Mr. Porter is no longer eligible for the Town’s Defined Benefit
Pension Plan. At the time of the promotion, Mr. Porter was not vested in the Town’s
Defined Benefit Pension Plan.

WHEREAS, the Town approves a one-time contribution of thirteen thousand ninety
dollars and thirteen cents ($13,090.13) for Mr. Porter to the Town’s Defined
Contribution Pension Plan. Said contribution represents five percent of Mr. Porter’s
base wages during the period from January 1, 2016 to August 15, 2021.

Seconded by Mr. Cunningham. Motion passed 5-0.

2c. Proposed CIP 2022/2023

DISCUSSION: Ms. Johnson reviewed the 2022/2023 Capital Improvement Plan,
attached hereto as Exhibit 1. It was noted that in 317 Public Works the line item for
new trash truck can be reduced by $63,800 as it is anticipated that one truck will be
purchased using ARP funds.

MOTION (4)

Ms. Santoro MOVED to approve the 2022/2023 Capital Improvement Plan, as
amended, and forward to the Board of Finance.

Seconded by Mr. Weber. Motion passed 5-0.

2d. Special Transfer - Week 53 Payroll

MOTION (5)

Ms. Santoro MOVED to approve a special appropriation and transfer from account 01-
01-120-200-500 (Contingency) in the amount of $24,740.79 per the attached wage
analysis schedule to fund the additional pay week in various accounts and forward to
the Board of Finance for approval.

Seconded by Mr. Cunningham. IN FAVOR; Santoro, Hardy, Cunningham and Weber.
ABSTAINED; Seery. Motion passed 4-0-1.

2e. Special Transfer - Building Department

MOTION (6)

Ms. Santoro MOVED to approve a special appropriation and transfer in the amount of:
$17,459 from account 01-01-120-200-500 (Contingency) as follows: $11,579 to
account 01-01-104-100-212 (Building Official) and $5,880 to account 01-01-104-
100-311 (Admin/Clerical) and forward to the Board of Finance for approval.
Seconded by Mr. Cunningham. Motion passed 5-0.

Board of Selectmen
Regular Meeting of April 6, 2022
2 of 5



3a. American Rescue Plan Appropriations

DISCUSSION: Mr. Seery stated that there will be two separate motions; one for
items to be funded with the remaining ARP funds on hand, and the second to fund
the remaining items with the ARP funds expected to be received in 2022. The Town
Attorney’s opinion letters on distribution of these funds are attached as Exhibit 2.
Mr. Weber disclosed that he works with and supports the American Legion, but that it
is not a conflict, and he is comfortable voting on this motion.

MOTION (7)

Ms. Santoro RESOLVED to approve the ARP Ad Hoc Subcommittee recommendations
for appropriations of East Lyme’s American Rescue Plan (ARP) funds on hand in the
amount of $1,060,417.84 in the following amounts and for the following purposes:

$461,945—small business and nonprofit requests as per Exhibit 9A of the
Subcommittee’s Report dated March 16, 2022, provided each recipient execute an
Agreement with the Town that the funds shall be used only for its stated purpose and
that those entities which have received prior ARP funds verify in writing the use of
said funds before receiving any additional funds.

$340,000—garbage truck (Public Works)

$150,000—air handler Town Hall (Public Works)

$12,800—software for emergency planning (Emergency Management)

$25,000—Darrow Pond recreation area Master Plan (Parks & Recreation)

$2,659.90—Town Hall drop box (Building Maintenance)

$5,225—fire safety equipment (Fire Marshal)

$5,865—glass doors and owl camera for (Zoom)meeting space (Library)

$25,000—Contingency--ARP administrative costs and attorney’s fees

$31,922.94—Contingency--Emergency Management pandemic needs

Forward to the Board of Finance for approval. NOTE: This action requires a Town
Meeting.

Seconded by Mr. Cunningham. IN FAVOR; Seery, Santoro, Cunningham and Weber.
ABSTAINED; Hardy. Motion passed 4-0-1.

MOTION (8)

Ms. Santoro MOVED the following: RESOLVED to approve the ARP Ad Hoc
Subcommittee recommendations for appropriations of East Lyme’s American Rescue
Plan (ARP) funds, subject to receipt of said funds, in the total amount of
$2,726,713.40 in the following amounts and for the following purposes:

TOWN DEPARTMENT REQUEST AMOUNT
Public Works Upgrades to HVAC at

Field Services Building (FSB) $270,000
Police Dept. Switch to State Radio

Communications system $466,161.34
Parks and Rec Continue PT Prevention/

Mentoring Coordinator

position-began 10/21 $55,000

Board of Selectmen
Regular Meeting of April 6, 2022
30of5



Parks and Rec Continue PT Counselor
Position at Youth Services-

begins 2/22 $20,000
Parks and Rec Playscape improvements to

McCook Point Park and

Peretz Park $150,000
Parks and Rec Replace all water fountains in parks $75,000
Parks and Rec Restroom enhancements In parks $200,000
Sen. Ctr./COA FT Social Worker $59,475
Lib./Sen. Ctr./P&R Feasibility Study $38,000
Water & Sewer Upgrade Niantic Sewer Pump Station $600,000
Water & Sewer Recoat Boston Post Rd. Water Tank $750,000
Contingency for Emergency Management pandemic needs $43,077.06

Forward to the Board of Finance for Approval. NOTE: this action requires a Town
meeting.
Seconded by Mr. Weber. Motion passed 5-0.

4a. Ex-Officio Reports

Ms. Santoro reported that she attended the Library Board of Trustees meeting;
they filled one open vacancy and have one yet to fill. They are switching auditors
and will go out to bid soon. Lots of excitement about the East Lyme History Center;
the building on Boston Post Road is going to work out great for that use.

4b. First Selectman’s Report

Mr. Seery reported that Covid is starting to rise, and he is working closely with
Ledge Light Health District. to monitor such. Senator Blumenthal came to town and
wrote a letter to Amtrak to support our local effort to work with Amtrak on replacing
their fencing with a suitable option, such as the link fencing that is currently there.
Their proposed fencing is a thick rail that may inhibit the views of the water. He met
with a group to look into hiring a contracted firm to work with us to seek out, find
and even apply for such grants if we so choose; they work on a contracted, hourly
rate. Next meeting agenda will include an item for sealant work on the public safety
building as well as some repairs to the Boardwalk that will be covered under a FEMA
grant already received. The Miracle League Gala was held last week, and it was a
successful event raising a good deal of money. This year’s Boardwalk 5k will be held
on April 23,

5. Communications
There was none.

6. Public Comment

Mr. Mike Schulz, 14 Lovers Lane, East Lyme, stated that he thinks that the
estimated cost for the roof at the Samuel Smith House is too much, as well as the
cost for the drop box requested for Town Hall.

Board of Selectmen
Regular Meeting of April 6, 2022
4 of 5



7. Selectman’s Response

Mr. Seery will contact Benn Bullock to get the details on the roof work at the
Samuel Smith House. Regarding the drop box, it is the same box as the one
provided by the State for ballots, and it is very secure and safe for our taxpayers.

8. Executive Session

MOTION (9)

Ms. Santoro MOVED to enter into executive session at 8:17 p.m. for the purpose of
discussing a real estate matter, Hathaway Farms LLC.

Seconded by Mr. Cunningham. Motion passed 5-0.

Returned to the regular meeting at 9:00 p.m. Mr. Seery stated that no formal votes
were taken in executive session.

9. Adjourn

MOTION (10)

Mr. Cunningham MOVED to adjourn the April 6, 2022, regular meeting of the East
Lyme Board of Selectmen at 9:01 p.m.

Seconded by Mr. Weber. Motion passed 5-0.

Respectfully Submitted By:

(adia(leoovg

Sandra Anderson
Recording Secretary

Board of Selectmen
Regular Meeting of April 6, 2022
50f5



Town of East Lyme
Wage Analysis Schedule

Week 53
FYE 6/30/22

.-Ac:cbt._lht.ld Description | A;uodp;std E Expd\f:;]mb WEEI:J;/M—B 14 W_i?e_ks __':Bal_a_n';e.!_ '
01-01-101-100-111 |First Selectran 102,250.00  76,601.11 1,966.35 27,528.90] -1,880.01
01-01-101-100-211 |Executive Assistant 57,001.00 44,788.15 1,096.18 1534652 -1,048.27
01-01-109-100-211  |IT Supervisor 67,916.00 50,879.25 1,306.07 18,284.98| -1,248.23
01-01-113-100-311 |Custodians 227,076.00|  165,916.26 4,560.00 63,840.00| -2,680.26
01-01-116-100-211 _|Zoning Official | 103,691.00 77,679.82 1,994.04 27,916.56| -1,905.38
01-01-117-100-211 |Planning Director |  74,775.00| 56,017.81|  1,437.97 20,131.58| -1,374.39
01-01-118-100-211 |Finance Director 84,103.00]  63,005.47 1,617.35 22,642.90| -1,545.37
01-01-118-100-311 |Fiscal Assts 147,765.00|  110,682.97 2,783.26 38,965.64| -1,883.61
01-01-132-100-212 _|Conservation Officer 18,694.00 14,004.42 359.50 5,033.00|  -343.42
01-25-214-100-211 |Director 10,000.00 7,500.09 192.31 2,692.34]  -192.43
01-25-217-100-611 |Firefighters 325,508.00]  241,001.36 6,295.20 88,132.80| -3,626.16
01-25-224-100-211 |Director 88,868.00 66,575.82| 1,709.00 23,926.00| -1,633.82]
01-25-224-100-213  [PT Fire Marshal 65,032.00 58,645.62 599.40 8,391.60| -2,005.22
01-45-421-100-211 |Director 115,309.00 86,384.51 2,217.49 31,044.86| -2,120.37
01-45-421-110-311 |P&R Maintenance 194,938.00|  138,063.85 4,152.00 58,128.00| -1,253.85

1,682,926.00] 1,257,746.51 32,286.12|  452,005.68] -24,740.79

Page 1of 1



EXV{\\O‘\ ‘\' ‘—J‘F\: \

Town of East Lyme Justification Ratings:
Long Range Capital Plan 1. Essential for the provision of public health and safety.
Department Requests 2. Required by State and Federal regulations.
April 6, 2022 Proposed CIP 3. Required to mail levels of servicefi
UAC | Pi2022-23\LongRange22-23CIP_ 2021 12 17.x8]3-30-22 4. Funded p ly by id
5. Enhance or make more efficient provision of current level of service.
6. Provide additional services.
Pmoposed
DEPT, Funding | Justification 2022/23 2023124 2024125 2025126 2026727 2027128 2028/29 2028130 2030/31 2031132 TOTAL
# Source Rating PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN REQUEST
102 SSOR
Revaluation (Current Madified Full in progress 10/1/21) CNRE 2 45,000 91,204 121,204 69,695 68,695 69,695 69.695 75,200 75,130
Statistical: Start Work 7/1/25. G/L 10/1/26, Tax Bill 7/1/27 $45,000 $91,204 $121.204 $69,685 $69.695 $69,635 369,695 $75,200 575,130 50
104
Digitizing Records TBD 35 $100,000
Software System Upgrade TBD 35 $35,000 £35,000
$0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
106 [EN
CNRE (CAD Software & Survey Equipment) GF to CNRE | CNRE 3 4,000 0 4,500 0 5,000 o) 5.500 0 6,000 0
$4,000 $0 $4.500 50 $5.000 $0 55,500 50 $6,000 $0
109 (INFORMATION TECH Y
Computer Eguinment
Town-wide department replacement of computers GF 3 10,300 10,700 11,100 11,500 11,900 12,300 12,700 13,100 13,500 14,000 $121,100
Town-wide replacement of servers CNRE 3 5.000 5.000 5.000 5,000 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 5,000 5,000 50,00
Total $15,300 $15.700 $16,100 $16,500 $16,900 $17,300 $17,700 $18,100 $18,500 $19,000 $171.100
110 |REGISTRARS
Laptop Computers for Electronic Voting Check-in GF 2 $8,000 £8.000
50 $8,000 30 50 $0| $0 50 50| 50 58,000
113 | BUILDING MAINTENANCE
Towr-wide Garage Door Repairs/Replacement LoCIP 3 30,000 30,000 $60,000
Tewnwide Parking Lot Repairs/Resealing LoCIP 3 $0
Paint Outside of ELCC LoCIP 31 20 000 $20,000
Public Safety Bldgs Repairs & Improvements LoCIP 30,000 $30,000
Town Wide Carpet Replacement LoCIP 3 25,000 $25,000
Repair Town Building Roofs (ELCC, NFD, NFD Station 2) BOND 3 600,000 $600,000
HVAC Pump Replacement - Town-wide CNRE 5 15,500 17,600 15,500 17,600 15,500 17,600 15,500 17,600 15,520 17,600 $165,500
Varinas Town-wide Roof Replacement CNRE 5 10,300 10,700 11,100 11,500 11,900 12,300 12,700 13,100 13,520 14,000 $121,100
Total §85.800]  $673,300 $26,600]  $29.100 $57,400]  §29.500 $28.200 $30,700 $20.000] _ $31.600] §1.021.600]
117 |PLANNING
GIS Upgrade 55,200 55,200
$0 $55,200 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $55,200
139 |HISTORIC PROPERTIE M ON
Capital Project Matching Grant Subsidy ZNRE 13 $0
50 S0
214 |EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AED Defibriliatars CNRE 15 $2,000 $2,000
Software Emergency Planning, Resource Mgt (VEOCI Cars{ ARPF 1.5 $12.800 §12.800
$14,800 $0 $0 $14,800
216 |POLICE DEPARTMENT
Enst Lyme/Waterford Boat (Engine Replacement) CNRE 12345 8,500 8,500
State Radio Communications System ARPF 1,35 466,161 466,161
Police K9 GF 35 10,000 10,000
Acgutsitiun Plan (Full Value) Will be funded CNRE Acy/CNRE 135 147,000 154,000 162,000 170,000 178,000 187,000 196,000 206,000 217,000 228,000 1,845,000

4112022



Town of East Lyme

Long Range Capital Plan

Department Requests

April 6, 2022 Proposed CIP

UAC | P2022-23YLongRange22-23CIP_ 2021 12 17 xi8)3-30-22

Justification Ratings:

1. Essential for the provision of public health and safety.
2. Required by State and Federal regulations.

3. Required to maintain

levels of servi
4. Funded previously by outside sources.

5. Enhance or make more efficient provision of current level of service.
6. Provide zdditional services.

Proposed
DEPT. Funding | Justification 2022/23 2023/24 2024725 2025126 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 TOTAL
# Source Rating PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN REQUEST
$621,661 $164,000 $162,000 $170,000 $178,000 $187.000 $196,000 $206,000 $217.000 $228.000 | §$2,329.661
217 |NIANTIC FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Chief Vehicle GF 45,000 45,000
32:- 45 min. SCBA Air Packs GF 12,35 256,000 256,000
2005 Ladder Truck Bond 1.3 1,500,000 1,500,000
'Vihicle Extrication Equipment Replacement GF 1,3 20,000 20,000
Tharmal Imaging Camera GF 1.3 11,000 11,000
Assorted fire hose/appliance replacement GF 1,3 5,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 35,000
Six (6) SCBA 45 Minute Cylinders ($1,320 each) GF 1,234 7,920 7,920 7,920 7,920 7.920 7,920 7.920 7,920 7.820 7,920 78,200
Tum-out Gear 4 @ $4,000 each GF 1.3 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 160,000
Mew Station Bond 1.3,4.6 5,000.000 5.000.000
35,920 $33.920 £53.920 578,920 | $5.023.920 §23.920 $279.820 | $1.523.920 $23,820 $23.920 | $7,106.200
218 |F RE DEPA ENT
Replacament 50 year old building Bond 1,35 $3,000,000 3,000,000
2007 Ferrara Rescue Truck Bond 1.3 $800,000 800.000
Five (5) SCBA 45 Minute Cylinders ($1,320 each) GF 1234 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 66,000
‘Two (2) SCBA Packs GF 1,234 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 78,000
‘Thermal Imaging Camera GF 13 8,000 8,000 16,000
Gear 4-ull sets Structural Fire Fighting PPE @ $4,000 eacl] GF 1.3 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 16,000 60,000
Two-way rado/battery replacement (only if upgrade denied) GF 1.3 a 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 40,000
‘Assorted fire hose/appliance replacement GF 1,3 6,000 6,000 6.000 6,000 24,000
$28,600 $33.600 $33.600 $40.600 | $3.046.600 $48,600 $40.600 $848,600 540,600 $22,600 | $4,184,000
224
Knox Box (purchase & instalf lock box system cylinders) $0
0
$0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50
317 |PLBLIC WORKS
Replacefupgrade Town Hall Air Handler ARPF 1,35 150,000 $150,000
Upgrades to HVAC at Field Services Building (FSB) ARPF 1,35 340,000 $340,000
New Trash Truck ARPF 3 270,000 $270,000
VehiclesiEquipment per plan (full value) Acq/GF 3 470,000 462,200 430,800 428,400 455,800 472,400 636,700 520,800 378,300 574,000 4,829,500
MSW Recydling Carts GF 3 15,000 16,000 17,000 18,000 19,000 85,000
Snow Plows GF 3 9,000 9,500 10,000 10,500 11,000 50,000
Lift Jacks for Highway Maintenance Garage LoCIP 1 85,000 85,000
< River Boardwalk (Replace Decking) LoCIP 3 100,000 +00,000
vrwlide Sidewalk Repairs CNRE 3 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 90,000
Sidewalk Construction (Gorton Pond along Route 161) Bond 5 1,000,000 1,000,000
Improve Roads, Parking Lots, Sidewalks town-wide Bond 3 850,000 637,500 657 000 677,000 688,000 718,000 741,000 764,000 787,000 811,000 7,341,500
Retmuild Plants Dam LaCIP 1,2 20,000 500,000
Maintetance of Town owned Dams (LoCIP) LoCIP 2 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 40,000
Town Owned Bridge/Culvert Repairs LoCIP 3 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 2,000
§2185000 | $1,743700 | $2117.800| $1,150900| 51,183,800 | $1238400] $1.407.700] $1,343300| §$°,1B5300 | $1,435000 | $14,991,000
418 |Commission on Aging
Vehicle Replacement Acquisition Program (full value) Acqg 5 60,000 60,000 120,000
Feamihility Study ELCC includes P&R & Library ARPF 35 38,000 38,000
$38,000 $0 30 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000 $158,000
420 |LIBRARY
Library Expansion Project 85,000 85,000
2

4/1/2022



Town of East Lyme

Long Range Capital Plan
Department Requests
April 6, 2022 Proposed CIP

UAC | Fi2022-23(LongRange22-23CIP_ 2021 12 17 s3-30-22

Justification Ratings:
1. Essential for the provision of public health and safety.
2. Required by State and Federal regulations.

levels of service/infi

. Required to

. Enhance or make more efficient provision of current level of service.
. Provide additional services.

3
4. Funded previously by outside sources.
L
6.

Proposed
DEPT. Funding | Justification 2022123 2023124 2024i25 2025/26 2026/27 2027128 2026/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031132 TOTAL
# Source Rating PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN REQUEST
50 $0 $0 585,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 535,000
421 |PARKS & RECREATION
MNew Athletic Field/Park Construction Bond 356 8,510,000 8,510,000
Storags Wings for Band Shell Bond 56 75,000 75,000
Picnie Pavilion McCook Addition Bond 56 75,000 75,000
Replade Upper Restroom Facility McCook Point Park Bond 1,35 300,000 300,000
Peretz Park @ BBP Restroom and Garage Expansion Bond 135 750,000 750,000
Perez Park @ BBP Parking Lot, Synthetic Turf, Relamp Céurtd]  Bond 1,356 750,000 750,000
Relamp Kaiser Ficld Bond 1,356 250,000 250,000
(e Space Improvements Darrow Pond Bond 56 500,000 500,000
Masot Style Dump Truck (2010) (2011) Acq/GF | 135 80,000 80,000 160,000
Pick-up Truck (2010) (2018) Acq/GF 135 70,000 70,000 140,000
Infield Pro Grooming Machine Acq/GF 35 35,000 35,000
Multi-Pra Sprayer Acq/GF 5 25,000 25,000
Juhtt Deere Tractor (1972) (acquisition) Acg/GF 5 40,000 40,000
Large Area Mower 14" Acq/GF 135 75,000 75,000
Toro 4000D Mower (2003) (acquisition) Acq/GF 5 65,000 65,000
Surt Rake (2008 400HD) Acq/GF 135 60,000 40,000 100,000
Playscape improvements McCook Pt Park & Peretz Park ARPF 35 150,000 150,000
Replace all water fountains inparks w/or add bottle fillers &
pet bowl stations ARPF 35 75,000 75,000
Restronom Enhancements in parks ARPF 1,35 200,000 200,000
Open Space Master Plan - Darrow Pond ARPF 56 25.000 25,000
$530,000 $900,000 | $1,380,000 £250,000 | $8,730.000 $60,000 $35,000 $40,000 $300,000 $75,000 | $12,300,000
CNEE Town Projects CNRE 3.5 25,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 725,000
Eredging - Transient Mooring - Niantic River Bond 600,000 A0,000
$25,000 $100.000 $100.000 $100,000 $700.000 $100.000 $100.000 $100.000 $0 51,325,000
TOTAL, TOWN GOVERNMENT REQUESTS $3,633,081 | $3B853.624 | $4,015724 | $2,050,715 | $19.011.415 | $1.774.815| $2.180.315| $4.185.820 | $1.895510 | $1.885120 | 544 436,138
999 |EDUCATI
Projects with Learn Funds
HoE CIP/Bond (Separate Schedule) 1P/ Hond| Per Schedule 1,180,000 936,874 1,681,725 632,708 112,434 778,267 265,798 668,430 271,167 200,000 7,727,403
2022-20Z3 Acquisition - Maintenance Multi-purpose Tractor | Azq/BoE 3 60,000
2{322-2{¥23 Technology Plan Acgq/BoE 3 500,000 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD 500,000
TOTAL, BOARD OF EDUCATION REQUESTS $1,740.000 $936.874 | $1.681.725 $632,708 | $1.112,434 $778.267 $265,798 $668,430 $271,467 | $200,000 | $8,287 403
TOTAL TOWN & EDUCATION REQUESTS | m.SYS,DS‘I $4,790,498 | $5,697,449 | 52,683,423 | 520,123,849 | $2,553.082 | §2.446,113 | $4.854.250 | $2,166,677 | $2.095,120 [ $52,783,542

4/1/2022



Town of East Lyme

Long Range Capital Plan

Department Requests

April 6, 2022 Proposed CIP

UAC | P2022-25LangRange22-23CIP_ 2021 12 17.x)3-30-22

Justification Ratings:

1. Essential for the provision of public health and safety.
2. Required by State and Federal regulations.

3. Required to maintain levels of servi
4. Funded previously by outside sources.

5. Enhance or make more efficient provision of current level of service.

6. Provide additional services.

Proposed
DEPT. Funding | Justification 2022123 2023/24 2024125 2025126 2026/27 | 2027/28 ‘ 2028/29 ‘ 2029/30 | 2030731 , 2031132 TOTAL
# Source Rating PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN PLAN REQUEST

FUNDING SOURCES:
Town $78,820 $210,420 $98,620 $301,520 $82,420 $111,820 $333,220 $114,120 $7€,020 $150,520 1.559,500
BOE $0 $0 $0 80 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0
Grants 1,726,961 0 0 4] 0 0 0 [¢) 0 0 1.726,961
Bonds & Notes 2,030,000 3,424,374 4,588,725 1.559,708 | 18,995,434 1,497,267 1,006,798 3,732,430 1,358 167 1,086,000 39 278,903
Capital & Nonrecurring Fund 115,300 234,504 267,304 213,795 247,095 214,595 218,395 220,800 125180 46,600 1903,678
Capital & Nonrecurring Fund {LoCIP) 165,000 155,000 20,000 10,000 20,000 10,000 20,000 16,900 10,000 440,000
CNRE Resources 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Funds 1.257.000 766,200 722,800 598,400 778,900 719400 B67.700 | Taba00 I 595,300 I BOLOOG THT4500
TOTAL FUNDING REQUIRED $5373,081 | 54700498 | S5607449| S2.683.423 | 520,123,849 | 52553082 | 52446113 | 54854260 | £216€377 | 52,085,120 | 552,763,542
Note:
(1) PWD Trash Truck included in Acquisition Plan and has been recommended PWD Vehicls |BoE
by the ARP Committee for purchase using that source of funds. Therefere, if “Trash Truek (1) $300,000 |High Schod $405,000
the Trash Truck is eliminated from the budget a $63,800 reduction can ke made Chipper 585,000 | Middla Schaal $775,00
in propesed budget account # 01-70-724-700-708 and reduce Public Works: F550 PU -13EL $85,000 Technology $500 000
request from $470,000 to $170,000 in the CIP $470,000 MamTace | seoom

lrotaL $1,740,000

41112022



EX h?t \fD.l lr ;\Jb a

WALLER EDWARD B, O'CONNELL
TRACY M. COLLINS?
SMITH & PHILIP M. JOHNSTONE +”
PALMER.. CHARLES C. ANDERSON
Artornevs at Law KERIN M. WOQDS+

ELLEN C. BROWN*
MARK 8. ZAMARKA
CATHERINE A, MARRION
TIMOTHY D. BLEASDALE

OF COUNSEL:

ROBERT W. MARRION
ROBERT P. ANDERSON, JR
FREDERICK B. GAHAGAN

-, + ALSO ADMITTED IN RI
April 6, 2022 *ALSO ADMITTED IN MA

Kevin Seery, First Selectman
Town of East Lyme

108 Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, CT 06357

Re:  Special Appropriation of American Rescue Plan Funds-Town Hall Drop Box
Dear Mr. Seery:

Please consider this a supplement to our letter to you dated April 5, 2022
regarding whether certain appropriations recommended by the Town's American
Rescue Plan Committee meet the eligibility requirements of the Coronavirus Fiscal
Recovery Fund established under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA).

It is our opinion that the Town Hall Drop Box in the amount of $2659.90 is a
proper use of ARPA funds under both the government services and public health
categories.

Very truly yours,
ety M. LU

Tracy M. Collins, of
Waller, Smith Palmer, P.C.

52 Eugene O’Neill Drive, New London, CT 06320 | P: 860-442-0367, Ext. 338 | F: 860-439-0344
rpanderson@wallersmithpalmer.com

FOUNDED IN 1885 AS WALLER & WALLER




- WALLER :
WSP SMITH & T CC e
§ | PALMER. CHARLES ©. ANDERSON

Atroarnevs at Law KERIN M, WOODS+
ELLEN C. BROWN*
MARK S. ZAMARKA
. CATHERINE A. MARRION
April 5, 2022 TIMOTHY D, BLEASDALE

OF COUNSEL:
ROBERT W. MARRION

Kevin Seery, First Selectman Rgggggl CPkABNDliRSON, dR.
Town of East Lyme F . GAHAGA
108 Pennsylvania Avenue + ALSO ADMITTED IN RI
Niantic, CT 06357 * ALSO ADMITTED IN MA

Re: Special Appropriations of American Rescue Plan Funds
Dear Mr. Seery:

Please consider this a supplement to our letter to you dated March 14, 2022 (a
copy is attached) regarding whether certain appropriations recommended by the Town’s
American Rescue Plan Committee (the “Committee”) meet the eligibility requirements of
the Coronavirus Fiscal Recovery Fund established under the American Rescue Plan
Act of 2021 (ARPA).

It is our opinion that the below appropriations recommended by the Committee
meet the eligibility standards of ARPA. The attached charts show the category of
allowable uses to which each appropriation applies.

l. Small Business and Non-Profit — See attached chart.
[l. Town Department Requests — See attached chart.

The U.S. Treasury's Final Rule requires that the Town complete an annual
Project and Expenditure Report detailing how its ARPA funds were used. We endorse
the Committee's recommendation that the Town execute an Agreement with each
organizational recipient providing that the funding appropriated will be used only for its
stated purpose. In addition, we endorse the Committee's recommendation that the
Town follow up with the four organizations who have previously received ARPA funds
and have applied and been recommended for additional funding, to request written
verification of the use of the previously granted funds prior to receipt of additional ARPA
funds.

Finally, all of the appropriations should be made contingent upon the Town's
receipt of the next phase of ARPA funds, and the Town'’s continued use of the
appropriation process required by our Town Charter.

52 Eugene O’Neill Dr. New London, CT 06320 | P: 860-442-0367 I F: 860-447-9915 I wallersmithpalmer.com
FOUNDED IN 1885 AS WALLER & WALLER



If you or the Board of Seléctmen have any questions or comments or need
further information, we would be pleased to respond.

Very truly yours,
24

Edward B. O'Connell, of
Waller, Smith & Palmer, P.C.

EBO:cmc



SMALL BUSINESS AND NON-PROFIT

RECOMMENDATION

N | ORGANIZATION USE ARPA CATEGORY
Non-Profit Brian Dagle Foundation grief support & suicide preventsn_ N $30,000.00 | public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit |Care and Share generator and heat, hot water $21,000.00 | public health & economic impacts of COVID |
small business |East Coast Taco {business support $20,000.00|public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit |East Lyme Giving Garden food support and tractor $15,000.00 | public health & economic impacts of COVID
ireplace lost revenue, Thomas Lee House o
Non-Profit _|East Lyme Historical Society & Lee Cottage repairs $27,127.00 | public health & economic impacts of COVID
|East Lyme Historical Society/ East
Non-Profit Lyme Public Library launch East Lyme History Center $22,000.00 |public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit East Lyme Police Cadets, Inc. community youth support $15,000.00 |public health & economic impacts of COVID
) restore gardens behind Community

Non-Profit East Lyme Pollinator Pathway, Inc. |[Center $3,000.00 |public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit East Lyme Puppetry Project, Inc.  |community theather o $12,000.00 | public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit East Lyme Veterans Council honor veterans - expenses _ $5,000.00

public health & economic impacts of COVID

free performances, insurance & public

Non-Profit Eastern Connecticut Ballet service $15,000.00|public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit Friends of Samue! Smith House museum repairs to chimney o $19,950.00| public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non—Proﬁ; ) Friends of Samuel Smith House museum repairs to roof $68,722.00public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit Niantic American Legion Post repairs to legion hall o $34,646.00!public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit Niantic Community Church building repairs $20,000.00public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit Niantic Main Street Organizatio_n_ tourism and arts $39,000.00| public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit Safe Futures, Inc. social services / domestic violence $50,000.00 | public health & economic impacts of COVID
small business  |Serendipthrifty, LLC rent, expenses, displays $8,000.00 |public health & economic impacts of COVID
) social services / person with )

Non-Profit The Arc Eastern Connecticut developmental disabilities $2,000.00 | public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit TVCCA social services and meals $20,000.00/ public health & economic impacts of COVID
Non-Profit VFW Post 5949 building upgrades, veteran support $9,500.00

small business

Zen & Now, LLC

bring back pre-pandemic business;
mental and physical health

$5,000.00

public health & economic impacts of COVID

public health & economic impacts of COVID




TOWN DEPARTMENT

REQUESTS

TOWN DEPARTMENT| REQUEST AMOUNT ~ ARPACATEGORY
- replace/upgrade Town Hall air )
Public Works handler $150,000.00 |see 2/14/22 opinion
Public Works new garbage truck $340,000.00|see 3/14/22 opinion
o upgrades to HVAC at Field Services
Public Works Building $270,000.00|government service
Town-wide drainage pipe )
Public Works rehabilitation project $400,000.00|government service L
Public Works clean all catch basins In Town $70,000.00|government service
””' switch to State Radio
Police Department |Communications System $466,161.34 public health & government service ~
- software for emergency planning,
resource mgmt, scheduling, etc.
Emergency Mgmt  |(VEOCI Core Solutions) $12,800.00|public health & government service
continue PT prevention /
mentoring coordinator position ;
Parks and Rec began 10/21 $55,000.00|public health & government service
- o position at Youth Services - begins | -
Parks and Rec 2/22 $20,000.00| public health & government service
Darrow Pond recreation area
Parks and Rec master plan ) $25,000.00|see 3/14/22 opinion
Playscape improvements to
McCook Point Park and Peretz
Parks and Rec Park $150,000.00|see 3/14/22 opinion .
Parks and Rec replace all water fountalins in parks $75,000.00|see 3/14/22 opinion
Parks and Rec restroom enhancements in parks $200,000.00|see 3/14/22 opinion
Fire Marshal 3 NEBO lights (555 each) $165.00|public health & government service
Fire Marshal |1 gas detectio meter $3,200.00 | public heaith & government service
Fire Marshal electrical safety invest. Kit $55.,00|public health & government service
Fire Marshal IR thermometer $40.00(public health & government service
Fire Marshal surface tablet with case $1,500.00 | public health & government service o
Fire Marshal  |decibel meter - $265.00 | public health & government service
Senior Center / COA |FT social worker $59,475.00 | public health & government service
Lib/Sen Ctr/ P&R Feasibility Study $38,000.00|public health & government service -
Library Glass Doors - Zoom Room $4,665.00| public health & government service -
Library Owl Camera - Zoom Room $1,200.00|public health & government service )
Upgrade Niantic Sewer Pump '
Water & Sewer Station $600,000.00|water & sewer infrastructure

Water & Sewer

Recoat Boston Post Rd Water Tank

$750,000.00

water & sewer infrastructure




WALLER EDWARD B. O'CONNELL

S M[TH &, TRACY M. COLLINS*
PHILIP M, JOHNSTONE +"

PALMER.. CHARLES C, A-NnERso+|~1

Artorneys g Lay KERIN M. WOODS+

ELLEN C; BROWN*
MARK 8. ZAMARKA
CATHERINE A, MARRION
March 14, 2022 TIMOTHY:D. BLEASDALE
QOF COUNSEL:
VIA EMAIL ROBERT'W. MARRION

ROBERT P, ANDERSON, JR.
FREDERICK B. GAHAGAN

Kevin Seery, First Selectman
+ ALSO ADMITTED IN RI

Town of East Lyme *ALS /
108 Pennsylvania Avenue ALSEAPMITTERINEMA
Niantic, CT 06357

Re: Special Appropriations of American Rescue Plan Funds
Dear Mr. Seery:

You have requested our opinion regarding whether certain appropriations
recommended by the Town’s American Rescue Plan Committee meet the eligibility
requirements of the Coronavirus Fiscal Recovery Fund established under the American
Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA).

For the reasons that follow; it is our opinion that the following appropriations meet
the eligibility requirements of ARPA.

1. $340,000 — Garbage Truck

2. $150,000 — Town Hall Air Handlers

3. $25,000 — Darrow Pond Recreation Area Master Plan
4. $200,000 — Restroom Enhancements in the Parks

The U.S. Treasury Department issued its Final Rule (sometimes “FR") on
January 28, 2022 which establishes guidelines for how the ARPA funds may be used.
In general, the FR reiterates the funds can be used in five broad categories: (1)
responding to the public health emergency and negative economic impacts of COVID-
19: (2) replacement of lost revenue; (3) premium pay; (4) water and sewer
infrastructure; and (5) broadband infrastructure.

The FR takes effect on April 1, 2022 and gives local governments increased
flexibility to pursue a wider range of uses as well as simplicity, allowing municipalities to
focus on responding to the crisis in the communities and maximizing the impact of their

funds.

52 Eugene O'Neill Dr. New London, CT 06320 | P: 860-442-0367 | F: 860-447-8915 | wallersmithpalmer.com
FOUNDED IN 1885 AS WALLER & WALLER




The largest change from the guidelines established in the Interim Final Byle to
the Final Rule is in Category 2 (replacement of lost revenue). Now, each municipality
receives a standard allowance of $10 million dollars for “revenue loss" even if it has not
lost revenue, thereby making it eligible to use ARPA funds for “government services”.

Government services generally include any service traditionally provided l?)( a
government, including construction of roads and other Infrastructure, provision of public

safety and other services, and health and educational services,

This opinion relies on the guidance established in the Final Rule. With the
foregoing principles in mind, we analyze the recommended appropriations:

1. Garbage Truck - $340,000. The FR provides that capital project
improvements are eligible for ARPA funds under the lost revenue category “government
services” that would normally be funded through taxes, feés or other government
resources. The FR specifically references public works purchases as an eligible use of
ARPA funds under this category.

2, Town Hall Air Handlers - $150,000. The FR enumerates several eligible
uses of ARPA funds under the public health category and includes ventilation/HVAC
systems installation in public facilities.

3,4. Darrow Pond Recreation Area Master Plan - $25,000; and
Restroom Enhancements in Town Parks - $200,000. As discussed in
our earlier opinions regarding the proper use of ARPA funds, the Interim Final Rule in
FAQ #2.18 provides that investments in improving outdoor spaces-and recreation are
an eligible use of ARPA funds as a response to the public health, emergency and/or its
negative economic impacts.

To summarize, it is our opinion that the above appropriations recommended by
the Town's American Rescue Plan Committee meet the eligibility standards of the
American Recovery Plan Act of 2021. '

As has been our advice before, we recommend that the Town continue to use
the appropriation process required in our Charter when expending ARPA funds.

If you or the Board of Selectmen have any questions or comments or need
further information, we would be pleased to respond.

Very truly yburs,

gy (U

Tracy M. Collins, of
Waller, Smith & Palmer, P.C.

TMC:cmc



